TABLE 8 - TEN LARGEST WASTEWATER CUSTOMERS (BASED ON GALLONS CONSUMED)

FYE Percent of

9/30/2011 Total
Sewer Sewer Revenue

Customer Type of Business Usage Usage Billed
Lake Pointe Medical Hospital 13,330,141   0.84% 54,485$
Garland Independent School District School District 9,429,260   0.59% 46,576
Senior Care at Lake Pointe Retirement Center 7,071,704   0.44% 30,013
Rowlett Nursing Home Health Care 6,961,499   0.44% 29,157
Hillcrest Chiesa L.P. Mobile Home Park 5,476,399   0.34% 23,430
Lakeview Car Wash Commercial 3,461,294   0.22% 14,631
Elgin B Roberson Park Park 3,196,999   0.20% 13,475
Prayosha Texas Hotel 2,416,400   0.15% 10,253
Wal-Mark Stores Commercial 2,031,500   0.13% 8,671
Texas Commercial Funding Academy 1,896,020   0.12% 8,683

55,271,216 3.47% 239,374$

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

16

DEBT INFORMATION

TABLE 9  -  PRO-FORMA WATERWORKS AND SEWER SYSTEM REVENUE DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

Fiscal Total
Year Debt % of

Ending Outstanding Debt Service Service Principal
9-30 Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Requirements Retired
2012 3,470,000$   1,315,986$   4,785,986$   -$   -$   -$   4,785,986$
2013 3,015,000   908,489   3,923,489   365,000   218,463   583,463   4,506,952
2014 3,145,000   783,199   3,928,199   355,000   228,095   583,095   4,511,294
2015 1,665,000   684,180   2,349,180   360,000   224,731   584,731   2,933,911
2016 1,740,000   613,855   2,353,855   360,000   220,573   580,573   2,934,428   42.32%
2017 1,815,000   534,926   2,349,926   365,000   215,713   580,713   2,930,639
2018 1,615,000   454,682   2,069,682   375,000   209,785   584,785   2,654,467
2019 1,495,000   382,383   1,877,383   380,000   202,590   582,590   2,459,973
2020 1,295,000   318,636   1,613,636   390,000   194,230   584,230   2,197,866
2021 1,015,000   266,623   1,281,623   400,000   184,764   584,764   1,866,387   69.05%
2022 1,060,000   219,489   1,279,489   410,000   174,435   584,435   1,863,923
2023 1,110,000   169,866   1,279,866   420,000   162,930   582,930   1,862,796
2024 1,165,000   117,653   1,282,653   430,000   149,941   579,941   1,862,594
2025 1,220,000   62,912   1,282,912   445,000   135,894   580,894   1,863,806
2026 735,000   17,456   752,456   460,000   120,958   580,958   1,333,414   90.85%
2027 -   -   -   475,000   105,130   580,130   580,130
2028 -   -   -   495,000   88,296   583,296   583,296
2029 -   -   -   510,000   70,480   580,480   580,480
2030 -   -   -   530,000   51,679   581,679   581,679
2031 -   -   -   550,000   31,776   581,776   581,776   98.33%
2032 -   -   -   570,000   10,773   580,773   580,773   100.00%

25,560,000$  6,850,334$   32,410,334$  8,645,000$  3,001,234$  11,646,234$  44,056,568$

The Bonds(1)

(1) Average life of the issue – 10.813 years.  Interest on the Bonds has been calculated at an average rate of 3.210% for purposes of illustration.  Preliminary, subject to change.

17

TABLE 10 - AUTHORIZED BUT UNISSUED REVENUE BONDS

The City has no voted but unissued revenue bonds, and pursuant to State law is not required to approve its revenue bonds
through election.

ANTICIPATED ISSUANCE OF REVENUE BONDS . . . The City does not anticipate the issuance of additional revenue bonds within
the next 12 months.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS. . . . The City is authorized, pursuant to Chapter 380, Texas Local Government Code, as

[…]

in a form acceptable to the City and the business organization attesting to these requirements; (5) perform an annual audit of the
management controls on investments and adherence to the City’s investment policy; (6) provide specific investment training for
the City’s designated Investment Officer; (7) restrict reverse repurchase agreements to not more than 90 days and restrict the
investment of reverse repurchase agreement funds to no greater than the term of the reverse purchase agreement; (8) restrict the
investment in non-money market mutual funds in the aggregate to no more than 15% of the City’s monthly average fund
balance, excluding Obligation proceeds and reserves and other funds held for debt service; (9) require local government
investment pools to conform to the new disclosure, rating, net asset value, yield calculation, and advisory board requirements,
and (10) at least annually review, revise, and adopt a list of qualified brokers that are authorized to engage in investment
transactions with the City.

TABLE 15 – CURRENT INVESTMENTS

As of June 30, 2012, the City's investable funds were invested in the following categories:

Book % of Market % of
Description Value Investment Value Investment

U.S. Treasury Bond/Note 8,722,486$   16.98% 8,777,960$   17.05%

Federal Agency Bond/Note 10,006,962   19.48% 10,043,596   19.51%

TexPool 32,647,360   63.54% 32,647,360   63.43%

Total 51,376,808$  100.00% 51,468,916$  100.00%

 25

SELECTED PROVISIONS OF THE ORDINANCE

The following is a summary of certain provisions of the Ordinance.  Such summary does not purport to be complete and
reference should be made to the Ordinance, copies of which may be obtained from the City's Financial Advisor, for the complete
provisions and wording thereof.

Definitions.  Unless otherwise expressly provided or unless the context clearly requires otherwise, in the Ordinance the following
terms shall have the meanings specified below:

"Additional Parity Bonds" means the additional parity bonds and obligations permitted to be issued or entered into under the